DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

FILE STP00-0001-00(565) Lamar Pike Spalding 0001565 OFFICE Engineering Services
STP00-0001-00(574) Bartow 0001574
STP00-0001-00(564) Grady Thomas 0001564
STP00-0001-00(570) Thomas 0001570
STP00-0001-00(562) Dougherty 0001562
STP00-0001-00(575) Floyd 0001575
STP00-0001-00(560) Crisp 0001560
STP00-0001-00(561) Decatur 0001561
STP00-0001-00(567) Mitchell 0001567
STP00-0001-00(571) Brooks Thomas 0001571
STP00-0001-00(568) Mitchell 0001568
STP00-0001-00(566) Lowndes 0001566
STP00-0001-00(558) Glynn 0001558

STP00-0001-00(569) Seminole Decatur 0001569
STP00-0001-00(559) Brooks Lowndes 0001559

STP00-0001-00(563) Seminole Early 0001563

STP00-0001-00(572) Worth 0001572

CSSTP-0007-00(126) Thomas 0007126

Median Turn Lane Projects DATE September 18, 2009
FROM: Ronald E. Wishon, Project Review Engineer Qg/\}}
TO: Bobby Hilliard, PE, State Program Delivery Engineer

Attn.; David Nerwood
SUBJECT: IMPLEMENTATION OF VALUE ENGINEERING STUDY ALTERNATIVES

The VE Study for the above projects was held May 4-7, 2009. Responses were received on September
17, 2009. Recommendations for implementation of Value Engineering Study Alternatives are indicated
in the table below. The Project Manager shall incorporate the VE alternatives recommended for
implementation to the extent reasonable in the design of the project.

It should be noted that nine of the projects have had at least one Field Plan Review and nine have had no
Field Plan Reviews. The recommendations will be implemented on the projects that have not had plan
reviews. For projects that have had plan reviews and are not scheduled for an upcoming letting,
recommendations will be implemented where possible as long as they do not delay the project.

Due to the unique nature of this VE Study, several offices were involved in creating the responses.
Responses for pavement recommendations have been coordinated through the Office of Materials and
Research by Steve Pahno, AJ Jubran, Tom Scruggs, Georgene Geary and JT Rabun. Responses for
striping and traffic related issues were coordinated through the Office of Traffic Safety and Design by
Kathy Zahul and Cynthia Burney. Savings revisions and compilation of the recommendations were done
by David Norwood in the Office of Program Delivery.
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traffic and negligible
accident history,

o Potential
ALT # Description Savings/LCC Implement Comments
Develop an independent The VE report recommends a
pavement design that can Proposed = pavement design consisting of
be used for turn lane $5,807,000 1.5 of 12.5 mm, 2” of 19 mm, 3”
A-4 | applications in lieu of Yes of 25 mm and 6" of GAB. OMR
using mainline pavement Actual = has agreed to this with the
design (median $4,015,502 following distinctions:
CroSSovers).
Develop an independent iy The turn lanes and crossovers
; Proposed = )
pavement design that can | $7.043.000 should use whatever mix and
be used for turn lane i thickness was used on the
A-5 | applications in lieu of Yes mainline. By matching surface
: i Actual = . - :
using mainline pavement mix types and thicknesses, future
i $4,870,045 L . . : _
design (cross road rehabilitation will remain uniform |
intersections). across the width of the roadway.
Develop fr:i midepﬁ?cient Proposed = The proposed 6” of GAB is not
Eavem;r} fs gnlana S $2,702,000 acceptable. The 3 projects north
A-6 elﬁe e ok ]ilml. ef Yes of the fall line should use 12~
i | AN GAB and the 15 south of the fall
IMApmeImule PR ETEY | $1g62504 line should use 8” GAB. Savings
design (right turn lanes). : s
have been revised accordingly.
Cons.truct T?Jpe B median | Proposed = Thils il Be: done far the G
openings using the $6,500,000 . i 0 8
< . projects still in  preliminary
A-11 | minimum deceleration Yes : 2
_ . 5 design phase. The savings have
length for all minor Actual = Baen adiasted secoriinel
movement intersections. $3,250,000 . gy
Construct Type B median
openings using the Proposed = G g .
minimum deceleration $11,000,000 -lrol?ec’::l” stti)fl d;)nne fr(?er]ir::];ria 5
A-12 | length in lieu of the Yes pro) pr Y
: . _ design phase. The savings have
desirable deceleration Actual = been adiusted accordingl
length for all median $5,500,000 ' ! e
CrOSSOVErS.
This is essentially a no-build
option.  These projects were
created for the purpose of
iifis TypeA opsnines enhancing saf.ety by pr(.)vldmg the
: Type B median openings. The
SEERG A otential cost savings would not
A-18 | crossovers with low $41,269,000 No p 5

outweigh the safety benefits,
particularly when the Type B
median  openings can  be
constructed within the existing
median and without acquiring
additional right of way.
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Reduce the amount of

The VE team compared a striping
detail from Florida DOT with one
from GDOT. FDOT uses 187
striping while GDOT uses 24”.
The spacing between stripes is
the same. GDOT pays for this
type of striping by the square
yard; therefore, bid history is not
indicative of actual anticipated

PR Proposed = cost savings. Material cost would
markinps - thf: ol $949,000 be reduced by 25%. Assuming
I-1 & & No this results in 25% actual
areas between the left _ : .
ooy iviion . ru Actual = installed costs, the savings would
g $386,250 be reduced to $386,250.
mainline pavement.
Additional research is needed to
determine whether safety would
be impacted by reducing the
pavement markings. TS&D will
continue to review available
research to determine what width
of striping should be used for
gore striping statewide.
Install turn signs at each
intersection to meet the Signage will be adjusted to
guidelines in Signing and comply with the MUTCD. Any
I-2 | Marking Guide. Remove $564,000 Yes proposed signs that are not
| installation of signs in required will be eliminated from
excess of these the design.
guidelines.
This will not be done for projects
Close U-Turn median that have had a PFPR; this will be
AT openings when other Design Yes reviewed for the 9 projects still in
median openings are Suggestion preliminary design phase.
close by. Additional public involvement
will be required.
Rembusuisting, : This will be done for the 9
mainline roadway mill Design . : . =
A-14 . : Yes projects still in  preliminary
and overlay items from Suggestion 45
. esign phase.
project scope.
Remove median part of
the urban roadway typical Desien
A-16 | section to eliminate the Su esgtion Yes | This has been done.
small embankment under 58
the paved median.
;s OMR has a testing program in
Install minimum
; ; place. Should they choose to use
pavement test sections at Design . ;
A-19 . Yes a turn-lane project for testing
select U-turn/crossover Suggestion

locations

purposes, the Project Managers
will comply.
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Limit signal work to
adjusting the existing
E-1 | signals to accommodate
the modified turn lanes.
(PI No. 0001575)

Design

: Yes This has been done.
Suggestion

Additional information was provided by Kathy Zahul from Traffic Safety and Design on September 16,
2009.

The Office of Engineering Services concurs with the Project Manager’s responses.

e L M (en 7/5%//0 g

Gerald M. Ross, PE, Chief Engineer

REW/LLM
Attachments
¢ Genetha Rice-Singleton — Office of Program Control
Mike Haithcock/David Norwood — OPD
Brad Ehrman — Road Design
Lamar Pruitt — District 3 Construction
Joe Cowan — District 4 Construction
Will Murphy — District 5 Construction
Patrick Bowers/Kenny Beckworth — District 6 Construction
Cynthia Burney/Derrick Cameron/Ken Werho — Traffic Safety and Design
Lisa Myers
Matt Sanders



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

FILE: Statewide Turn-Lane Projects OFFICE: Program Delivery
(See below for Project Numbers) DATE: September 18, 2009

FROM: Bobby Hilliard, P.E., State Program Delivery Engineer &ééy/t‘llﬁw/

TO: Ronald E, Wishon, State Project Review Engineer

SUBJECT:  Value Engineering Study-Responses

Reference is made to the recommendations that were contained in the Value Engineering Study Report dated
May 12, 2009 for the below referenced projects. Our responses to the recommendations in the report follows.
The projects covered in this VE Study are:

0001565 Lamar Pike Spalding STP00-0001-00(565) 0001574 Bartow STP00-0001-00(574)
0001564 Grady Thomas STP00-0001-00(564) 0007126 Thomas CSSTP-0007-00(126)
0001570 Thomas STP00-0001-00(570) 0001563 Seminole Early STP00-0001-00(563)
0001562 Dougherty STP00-0001-00(562) 0001572 Worth STP00-0001-00(572)
0001575 Floyd STP00-0001-00(575) 0001559 Brooks/Lowndes STP00-0001-00(559)
0001560 Crisp STP00-0001-00(560) 0001569Seminole/Decatur STP00-0001-00(569)
0001561 Decatur STP00-0001-00(561) 0001558 Glynn STP00-0001-00(558)
0001567 Mitchell STP00-0001-00(567) 0001566 Lowndes STP00-0001-00(566)
0001571 Brooks Thomas STP00-0001-00(571) 0001568 Mitchell STP00-0001-00(568)

Recommendation Responses:

These responses were answered by a team consisting of Cynthia Burney (TSD), Steve Pahno (OMR) and
David Norwood (OPD) with the input and concurrence from Traffic Safety and Design Office and the
Office of Material and Research. The office responsible for the response is noted below should you have
any questions or need follow up considering the response.

A-4, A-S and A-6 (OMR) - This response was coordinated through the Office of Materials & Research
by Steve Pahno, AJ Jubran, Tom Scruggs, Georgene Geary and JT Rabun. Their response is as follows:
In principle, we are for thinning the sections for the turning lanes and crossovers on these projects. The
fact that there is no mainline work to be done at the same time is good for reducing any confusion during
construction.

The revised asphalt thicknesses are OK with the following distinction: where the mainline uses 1.5
inches of 12.5mm SP (or whatever mix and thickness), the turning lanes and crossovers should also use
1.5 inches of SP (or whatever mix and thickness). By matching surface mix types and thicknesses,
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future rehabilitation will remain uniform across the width of the roadway, which will provide for an ease
of maintenance and a better product.

The proposed 6 inches of GAB for the base is not acceptable. The use of 8 inches on state roads is
considered the minimum GAB thickness allowed. For the projects north of the Fall Line, the
Geotechnical Engineering Bureau typically recommends a minimum GAB thickness of 10 or 12 inches.
Geotechnical’s approval will be required to deviate from the typical recommendation.

For projects South of the Fall Lines, we recommend maintaining the typical minimum 8 inches of GAB.

There are 3 projects in this study North of the Fall Line and 15 south of the Fall Line. Therefore the
potential savings are revised as follows (using 12" GAB for 3 projects North of Fall Line and 8” GAB
for the 15 below the Fall Line):

A-4 — Revised from $5,807,000 to $4,015,502
A-5 — Revised from $7,043,000 to $4,870,045
A-6 — Revised from 2,702,000 to $1,867,524

A-11 (TSD) This will be done for projects still in Preliminary Design Phase. Of the 18 projects, 9 are
still in the Preliminary Design Phase. The present worth savings can be calculated at 50% of that shown
in the VE Report ($6.5M) for a revised value of $3,250,000.

A-12 (TSD) This will be done for projects still in Preliminary Design Phase. Of the 18 projects, 9 are
still in the Preliminary Design Phase. The present worth savings can be calculated at 50% of that shown
in the VE Report ($11M) for a revised value of $5,500,000.

A-18 (TSD) The use of offset left turn lanes has been recommended in the NCHRP Report 500 Series
Volume 12, “A Guide for Reducing Collisions at Signalized Intersections.” FHWA-HRT-09-036, a
technical brief published by Federal Highway Administration in June 2009, is a Safety Evaluation of
Offset Improvements for Left-Turn Lanes. It states unequivocally that sight distance for left turning
vehicles is diminished by the negative offset of left turn lanes. Sight distance can be improved by
shifting left turn lanes with no offset to provide a positive offset. The general conclusion of the research
was that providing offset left-turn lanes has the potential to reduce crashes and crash severity. The
conservative benefit:cost ratio estimated in the report was 2:1. The study included only signalized
intersections. However, increased sight distance is at least as beneficial to drivers making a decision to
turn left at an uncontrolled intersection.

This and other median crossover conversion projects statewide were created for the purpose of
enhancing safety by providing the positive offset. The Office of Traffic Operations asserts that the
potential cost savings would not outweigh the safety benefits, particularly when a Type B crossover can
be constructed entirely within the existing median and without acquiring additional right of way.

I-1(TSD)  The VE Team provided the Florida DOT’s detail of pavement markings for traffic
channelization for traffic flows in the same direction. The FDOT striping width is 18” versus GDOT
24”. Both FDOT and GDOT use the same spacing between stripes. The Department currently pays for
this type of striping by the square yard. Therefore, bid history is not indicative of actual anticipated cost
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savings. Material costs would be reduced by roughly 25%. Assuming this results in 25% actual
installed costs, the savings associated with implementing striping in accordance with the Florida detail
would be $386, 250.

Original cost $1,545,000
Cost using FDOT Detail $1,158,750
Savings (25%) $386,250

Additional research is needed to determine whether safety would be impacted by reducing the pavement
markings. The Office of Traffic Operations will continue to review available research to determine what
width of striping should be used for gore striping statewide. Traffic Operations requests specific
approval from the Chief Engineer prior to modifying the striping for these projects if the changes were
required prior to modifying detail M-3.

I-2 (TSD)  Yes and any signs required by MUTCD.

Suggestion Responses:

A-7(TSD)  Not without public involvement; therefore, not on any projects at PFPR stage or beyond.
A-14 (TSD) Yes, projects that have do not have PFPR plans prepared.

A-16 (OPD) Yes — This has been done.

A-19 (OPD) The Office of Materials and Research has a testing program in place. Should they choose
to use a turn-lane project for testing purposes the designers will cooperate.

E-1 (OPD) Yes- This has been done.



153 Median Crossovers

153 Median Crossovers
Used 8" of GAB for 15
projects below Fall Line and
12" GAB for 3 above.

127 Median Crossovers
below Fall Line

26 Medain Crossovers above
Fall Line

VE Stated Savings
REVISED TOTAL SAVINGS

Orig Pvmt Design Unit No. Units Cost/Unit Cost

12.5 mm ™ 364  $64.00 $23,296
19 mm N 486  $68.26 $33,174
25 mm TN 1215  $60.11 $73,034
GAB TN 1944  $17.99 $34,973
$164,477

Total= $25,164,915.21

Orig. VE Pvmt Design

12.5 mm TN 364  $64.00 $23,296
19 mm TN 486  568.26 $33,174
25 mm TN 729  $60.11 $43,820
GAB TN 1458  $17.99 526,229
$126,520

Total= $19,357,555

Revised VE Pvmt Design

12.5 mm TN 364  $64.00 $23,296
15 mm TN 486  $68.26 $33,174
25 mm TN 729  $60.11 $43,820
GAB TN 1613  $17.99 $29,018
GAB TN 496  $17.99 $8,923
$138,231

Total= 621,149,413

$5,807,360

$4,015,502



266 Intersections

266 Intersections
Used 8" of GAB for 15

projects below Fall Line and

12" GAB for 3 above.

221 Intersections below Fall

Line

45 Intersections above Fall

Line

VE Stated Savings

REVISED TOTAL SAVINGS

Orig Pvmt Design
12.5 mm

19 mm
25 mm
GAB

Orig. VE Pvmt Design
12.5 mm

19 mm

25 mm

GAB

Revised VE Pvmt Design
12.5 mm

19 mm

25 mm

GAB

GAB

$7,042,589
$4,870,045

Unit

TN
TN
TN
TN

TN
TN
TN
TN

TN
TN
TN
TN

TN

No. Units Cost/Unit

254  $64.00
339  $68.26
848  $60.11
1357  $17.99
Total=
254  $64.00
339  $68.26
509  $60.11
1018  $17.99
Total=
254  $64.00
339  $68.26
509  $60.11
1126  $17.99
346 $17.99
Total=

Cost
$16,256
$23,140
$50,973
$24,412

$114,782
$30,531,972

$16,256
$23,140
$30,596
$18,314
$88,306
$23,489,383

$16,256
$23,140
$30,596

$20,257
$6,225

$96,473
$25,661,927



200 Sites

Used 8" of GAB for 15
projects below Fall Line and
12" GAB for 3 above.

166 below Fall Line

34 Sites above Fall Line

VE Stated Savings
REVISED TOTAL SAVINGS

Orig Pvmt Design
12.5mm

19 mm
25 mm
GAB

Orig. VE Pvmt Design
12,5 mm

15 mm

25 mm

GAB

Revised VE Pvmt Design
12.5 mm

19 mm

25 mm

GAB

GAB

$2,702,260
$1,867,524

Unit No. Units Cost/Unit

TN
TN
TN
TN

TN
™
TN
TN

TN
TN
TN
TN
TN

130
173
433
692

130
173
260
519

130
173
260
575
176

$64.00
$68.26
$60.11
$17.99

Total=

$64.00
$68.26
$60.11
$17.99

Total=

$64.00
$68.26
$60.11
$17.99
$17.99

Total=

Cost
$8,320
$11,809
$26,028
$12,449
$58,606
$11,721,138

$8,320
$11,809
$15,629
$9,337
$45,094
$9,018,878

$8,320
$11,809
$15,629
$10,344
$3,166
$49,268
$9,853,614
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